

GAHC010097312024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Review.Pet./88/2024

RITA BEYPI
W/O DHARMAKANTA DAIMARY, R/O 10 AP BN, 2ND GATE, NEAR
MRITYUNJOY SIKH MANDIR, KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-781019

VERSUS

MANTU MEDHI AND 5 ORS
S/O SRI ASWINI MEDHI, RESIDENT OF KALAPAHAR LUTUMA, HOUSE NO.
52, PO BINOVA NAGAR, PS FATASHIL AMBARI, DIST KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:HE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (HIGHER)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHE REDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
DIST-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN-781019

4:THE DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
O/O THE PRINCIPAL
KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS COLLEGE
FATASIL AMBARI
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI

GUWAHATI
DIST-KAMRUP(M)
PIN-781009

5:THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS
COLLEGE
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
K.R.B. GIRLS COLLEGE
FATASIL AMBARI
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI
GUWAHATI
DIST-KAMRUP(M)
PIN-781009

6:THE PRINCIPAL
KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS COLLEGE
FATASIL AMBARI
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI
GUWAHATI
DIST-KAMRUP(M)
PIN-78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H K DAS, MR N K SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU, MR. U SAIKIA(R-6),MR. M SMITH(R-6),MR A
C BORBORA (R-6),MR. R M DEKA(R-1),N GAUTAM(R-1),MS N MAHANTA(R-1),,

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 15.05.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. N.K. Sarma appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 by registered post with A/D on 27.05.2024.

However, in the meantime, it appears that the learned counsels have already entered appearance on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 & 6 by filing Vakalatnama. As such, it may be

said that **service in respect of the aforementioned respondents (i.e., respondent Nos. 1 & 6) has been completed.**

Further, in respect of the notice issued to the remaining respondents, i.e. respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5, it has been observed that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the concerned section as of yet. In addition to the aforesaid, it appears that the postal track consignment details regarding the aforementioned notice issued to the respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 are also not available at the Indian Post Website.

Considering the above, ***the learned counsel Mr. N.K. Sarma appearing on behalf of the petitioner before the Lawazima Court today prays for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 by registered post with A/D and by way of dasti mode.***

In view of the above, the petitioner is granted 7 (seven) days time to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 by registered post with A/D and as well as through *dasti mode*. The steps are to be routed through the Registry and the petitioner is to file an affidavit after effecting service on the aforesaid respondents.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the second week of June, 2025.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant