

GAHC010097312024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Review.Pet./88/2024**

RITA BEYPI  
W/O DHARMAKANTA DAIMARY, R/O 10 AP BN, 2ND GATE, NEAR  
MRITYUNJOY SIKH MANDIR, KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-781019

VERSUS

MANTU MEDHI AND 5 ORS  
S/O SRI ASWINI MEDHI, RESIDENT OF KALAPAHAR LUTUMA, HOUSE NO.  
52, PO BINOVA NAGAR, PS FATASHIL AMBARI, DIST KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:HE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (HIGHER)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHE REDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-781019

4:THE DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
O/O THE PRINCIPAL  
KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS COLLEGE  
FATASIL AMBARI  
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH  
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI

GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
PIN-781009

5:THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS  
COLLEGE  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT  
K.R.B. GIRLS COLLEGE  
FATASIL AMBARI  
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH  
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
PIN-781009

6:THE PRINCIPAL  
KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS COLLEGE  
FATASIL AMBARI  
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH  
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
PIN-78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR H K DAS, MR N K SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU, MR. U SAIKIA(R-6),MR. M SMITH(R-6),MR A  
C BORBORA (R-6),MR. R M DEKA(R-1),N GAUTAM(R-1),MS N MAHANTA(R-1),,

Linked Case : Review.Pet./87/2024

RITA BEYPI  
W/O DHARMAKANTA DAIMARY  
R/O 10 AP BN  
2ND GATE  
NEAR MRITYUNJOY SIKH MANDIR  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781019

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (HIGHER)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHE REDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-781019

3:THE DEPARTMENTAL PROMOTION COMMITTEE  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
O/O THE PRINCIPAL  
KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS COLLEGE  
FATASIL AMBARI  
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH  
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
PIN-781009

4:THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS  
COLLEGE  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT  
K.R.B. GIRLS COLLEGE  
FATASIL AMBARI  
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH  
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
PIN-781009

5:THE PRINCIPAL  
KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS COLLEGE  
FATASIL AMBARI  
P.O.-BHARALUMUKH  
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI  
GUWAHATI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
PIN-781009

6:MANTU MEDHI  
S/O ASHWINI MEDHI

R/O KALAPAHAR  
LUTUMA  
HOUSE NO. 52  
P.O.-BINOVA NAGAR  
P.S.-FATASIL AMBARI  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN-781018

7:RABINDRA NATH DAS  
ERSTWHILE THE PRINCIPAL OF THE KAMAKHYA RAM BARUAH GIRLS  
COLLEGE  
R/O SITALA ENCLAVE  
BLOCK-B/5  
KHARGULI  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781004

-----  
Advocate for : MR H K DAS  
Advocate for : SC  
HIGHER EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09-12-2025**

Mr. M. Smith, learned counsel for the respondent No. 6 had circulated a mention memo for an adjournment in the matter on the ground that the arguing counsel is not present today on account of certain pre-engagement. Accordingly, he prays that the matter be taken up after the ensuing winter vacation.

The prayer is not opposed by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Registry to list this matter again on 08-01-2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**